Marathon Holdings and Blocker, pursuant to which the Warrants were issued by CB Marathon 
Holdings to Blocker upon the Closing Date. 

235. “Warrants” means the warrants issued by CB Marathon Holdings and 
delivered to Blocker upon the Closing Date to purchase Five Million Five Hundred Forty Two 
Thousand One Hundred Five (5,542,105) (the “Warrant Units”) duly authorized and validly 
issued Common Units (as defined in the Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company 
Agreement of CB Marathon Holdings, as amended from time to time (the “CB Marathon 
Holdings LLC Agreement”), at an initial purchase price per Warrant Unit equal to $2.50 (the